

Claywood Park PSD Water Rate Schedule #3

Tariff as per the WV Public Service Commission, Effective March 13, 2016

APPLICABILITY

Applicable in Walker-Kites Run area and the residents of Little Kanawha Estates.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general domestic, commercial and industrial service.

RATE

First 3,000 gallons used per month	\$11.58 per 1,000 gallons
Next 7,000 gallons used per month	\$8.51 per 1,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons used per month	\$6.65 per 1,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons used per month	\$5.90 per 1,000 gallons
All over 50,000 gallons used per month	\$4.62 per 1,000 gallons

MINIMUM CHARGE

No bill will be rendered for less than the following amounts, according to the size of the meter installed, to-wit:

Meter Size	Monthly
5/8 inch meter	\$34.74
3/4 inch meter	\$52.11
1 inch meter	\$86.85
1 ¼ inch meter	\$126.80
1 ½ inch meter	\$173.70
2 inch meter	\$277.92
3 inch meter	\$555.84
4 inch meter	\$868.50
6 inch meter	\$1,737.00
8 inch meter	\$2,779.20

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

For Private Fire Hydrants	\$18.51 per month per tap
For Sprinkler System	\$61.70 per month

TRAILER COURTS

House trailers, either mobile or immobile, located on sites other than a park or court shall be billed in the same manner as any other family or business unit.

TAP FEE

The following charges are to be made whenever the utility installs a new tap to service an applicant. A tap fee of \$400.00 will be charged to all customers who apply for service.

CHARGE FOR RECONNECTION

Whenever the supply of water is turned off for violation of rules and regulations, nonpayment of bills, or fraudulent use of water, the utility shall make a charge of \$30.00 for reestablishing service.

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY

The above schedule is net. On all accounts not paid in full when due, ten percent (10%) will be added to the net current amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is not interest and is to be collected only once for each bill where it is appropriate.

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

In the event the District collects payment in full of a delinquent water bill at the customer's premises in lieu of a discontinuance of service for nonpayment, an administrative fee of \$25.00 shall also be collected in addition to the delinquent water bill.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

A service charge equal to the actual bank fee assessed to the utility up to a maximum of \$25.00 will be imposed upon any customer whose check for payment of charges is returned by the bank due to insufficient funds.

LEAK ADJUSTMENT RATE

\$0.86 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects unusual consumption which can be attributed to eligible leakage on the customer's side of the meter. This rate shall be applied to all consumption above the customer's historical average usage.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

A deposit of \$50.00 or two-twelfths (2/12ths) of the average annual usage of the applicant's specific customer class, whichever is greater.

METER TESTING

Any customer may request in writing a meter test for the accuracy of their meter. The customer shall first deposit \$40.00 for the removal and testing of their meter, either by the utility or an independent certified meter testing facility. If, when tested the meter is found to be more than two percent (2%) fast, the amount advanced shall be promptly refunded to the customer. If the meter is not found to be more than two percent (2%) in error, the utility shall retain the amount advanced by the customer for the test. The customer or their representative may be present during the testing.